

PwC Azerbaijan Times

Special Edition - Issue № 1

22 March 2020



From today we are starting special flash news dedicated to the measures taken by the Azerbaijan Government for the fight with COVID-19. PwC Azerbaijan as well as the rest of our network, has been engaged with the legislators, regulators and business communities to help with the various business and social measures directed to mitigate or minimize a damage to the businesses and communities. We are also in close touch with our colleagues around the world (almost 300,000 people in 180 countries) to share knowledge and experience with a view of bringing the best practices to Azerbaijan. More information about what PwC is doing in Azerbaijan and in other parts of the world can be found below.

Central Headquarters

A task force (referred to as “the Headquarters”) comprised of senior officials of several state bodies was established under the Cabinet of Ministers with the aim of preventing the spread of coronavirus disease in the territory of Azerbaijan and taking preventive and urgent measures in this regard. Expert groups of relevant field experts have been organized to implement preventive measures and monitor all areas of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Hotlines of the HQ are available at the numbers [+994 12 492 41 61](tel:+994124924161), [+994 12 492 75 54](tel:+994124927554), [+994 12 505 03 30](tel:+994125050330), [+ 994 12 505 13 33](tel:+994125051333) to raise awareness among the population and to prevent disinformation.

An “Action Plan on Prevention of the Spread of New Coronavirus Disease in the Republic of Azerbaijan” was approved on January 30, 2020 by an order of the Cabinet of Ministers.

Support to Businesses and Economy

On March 19, 2020 the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan issued a decree on a number of measures to reduce the negative impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent fluctuations in the global energy and stock markets on the economy, macroeconomic stability, employment issues and businesses in the country. The amount of 1 billion AZN has been allocated from the State budget to the Cabinet of Ministers for financing of measures on reducing the negative impact. In addition, the President instructed to create corresponding working groups and prepare the following packages of measures :

1. Criteria for adopting a list of businesses that may be impacted by the pandemic (by the Ministry of Economy)
2. Suggestions for minimizing the damage to the business environment and sustainable development of the country (by the Ministry of Economy)
3. Suggestions for state aid to the economic sectors and businesses that may be affected by the pandemic (by the Ministry of Finance)
4. Suggestions for state aid to employees of economic sectors that may be affected by the pandemic (by the Ministry Labor and Social Protection)
5. Suggestions for protecting employment and social protection of low income population (by the Ministry Labor and Social Protection)
6. Suggestions for ensuring stability of Manat and consumer prices (by the Central Bank)

Deadlines for preparing these suggestions are between 15 days to 2 months.

PwC's response

PwC has always worked closely with organizations globally to help them in preparing and responding, sharing our experience having worked with companies, governments, regulators, NGOs and international organisations around the world to respond to some of the most high profile outbreaks (including Ebola, MERS, SARS and bird flu).

In response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) threat, many countries around the world are implementing emergency tax breaks, reliefs and various support measures to help their economies. We have put together the list of the measures taken in 64 countries (as of 20.03.2020). If you are interested in receiving this information, please contact the staff indicated in the first page of this newsletter.

Our page provides information on how you can prepare your organization and respond to the potential COVID-19 impact: <https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/issues/crisis-solutions/covid-19.html>

We will send a separate communication about the operation of PwC Azerbaijan as well as the specific measures we have taken to ensure safety of our people and uninterrupted service to our clients.

Bu gündən biz Azərbaycan Hökuməti tərəfindən COVID-19 qarşı mübarizədə atılan addımlara həsr olunan addımlara xüsusi buraxılış xəbərlərinə başlayırıq. PwC Azərbaycan, o cümlədən bizim bütün şəbəkəmiz, müxtəlif biznes və cəmiyyətlərə dəyə biləcək zərərin qarşısının alınması və ya minimuma yendirilməsinə yönələn biznes və sosial addımlarla kömək etmək üçün qanunvericilər, rəsmi orqanlarla və biznes icmaları ilə birlikdə əməkdaşlıq edir. Biz də ən yaxşı təcrübələri Azərbaycana gətirmək baxışı ilə bilik və təcrübəni paylaşmaq üçün dünya üzrə bizim həmkarlarımızla (180 ölkədə 300.000-ə yaxın adam) ilə sıx əlaqədəyik. PwC-nin Azərbaycanda və dünyanın başqa hissələrində nə etməsi ilə bağlı əlavə məlumat aşağıdadır.

Operativ Qərarqah

Koronavirus xəstəliyinin Azərbaycan ərazisində yarada biləcəyi təhlükənin qarşısının alınması, qabaqlayıcı və təxirəsalınmaz tədbirlərin həyata keçirilməsi məqsədilə Nazirlər Kabinetinin yanında aidiyyəti dövlət orqanlarının və qurumlarının rəhbər şəxslərindən ibarət operativ işçi qrupu (bundan sonra – “Qərarqah”) yaradılmışdır. Qabaqlayıcı tədbirlərin görülməsi və Azərbaycan Respublikasının bütün ərazilərində monitorinqin aparılması üçün aidiyyəti sahə mütəxəssislərindən ibarət ekspert qrupları təşkil olunmuşdur.

Əhalinin məlumatlandırılması qardırılması və əsassız dezinformasiyaların qarşısının alınması məqsədilə qərarqahın qaynar xəttləri aşağıdakı nömrələrdir: **+994 12 492 41 61, +994 12 492 75 54, +994 12 505 03 30, + 994 12 505 13 33.**

Nazirlər Kabinetinin sərəncamı ilə 2020-ci il 30 yanvar tarixində “Azərbaycan Respublikasında yeni koronavirus xəstəliyinin yayılmasının qarşısının alınmasına dair Fəaliyyət Planı” təsdiq edilmişdir.

Biznesə və İqtisadiyyata Dəstək

19 mart 2020-ci il tarixdə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti koronavirus (COVID-19) pandemiyasının və bundan irəli gələrək dünya enerji və səhın bazarlarında baş verən kəskin dalğalanmaların Azərbaycan Respublikasının iqtisadiyyatına, makroiqtisadi sabitliyə, ölkədə məşğulluq məsələlərinə və sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə mənfi təsirinin azaldılması ilə bağlı bir sıra tədbirlər haqqında sərəncam imzalamışdır. Mənfi təsirin azaldılması ilə bağlı tədbirlərin maliyyələşdirilməsi üçün dövlət büdcəsindən Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabinetinə 1 milyard manat ayrılmışdır. Əlavə olaraq, Prezident İşçi Qruplarının yaradılmasını və aşağıdakı tədbirlər paketlərini hazırlamağı tapşırılmışdır:

1. Pandemiya zərər çəkməsi ehtimal olunan biznes sahələrinin siyahısını müəyyən etmək üçün müvafiq meyarlar (İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi)
2. Ölkənin biznes mühitinə mənfi təsirini azaltmaq və ölkənin iqtisadi artımına dair təkliflər (İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi).
3. Pandemiya zərər çəkməsi ehtimal olunan iqtisadiyyat sektorlarına və bizneslərə sahibkarlıq subyektlərinə dövlət dəstəynə dair təkliflər (Maliyyə Nazirliyi);
4. Pandemiya zərər çəkməsi ehtimal olunan iqtisadiyyat sahələrinin işçilərinə dövlət dəstəyinin göstərilməsi barədə təkliflər (Əmək və Əhalinin Sosial Müdafiəsi Nazirliyi);
5. Məşğulluğun və ölkə əhalisinin aztəminatlı hissəsinin sosial müdafiəsinin gücləndirilməsinə dair təkliflər (Əmək və Əhalinin Sosial Müdafiəsi Nazirliyi);
6. Manatın məzənnəsinin və istehlak mallarının qiymətlərinin stabilliyinə dair təkliflər (Mərkəzi Bank):

Bu təkliflərin hazırlanması müddəti 15-də 2 aya qədərdir.

PwC cavabı

PwC həmişə dünya üzrə şirkətlərlə, hökumətlərlə, dövlət orqanları ilə, QHT-lərlə və beynəlxalq təşkilatlarla bir neçə ən yüksək profil xəstəlik partlayışlarına (o cümlədən Ebola, MERS, SARS və quş qripi) qarşı reaksiya göstərmək və tədbir görmək üçün birgə çalışmış və öz təcrübəsini bölüşmüşdür.

Koronavirus təhlükəsinə (COVID-19) cavab olaraq, dünya üzrə bir sıra ölkələr öz iqtisadiyyatlarını dəstəkləmək üçün təcili vergi güzəştləri və müxtəlif dəstək tədbirləri həyata keçirir. Biz 64 ölkədə atılan addımları bir siyahıda birləşdirmişik (20.03.2020-ci il tarixə olan). Əgər siz bu məlumatı əldə etməyə maraqlısınızsa, zəhmət olmasa bu xəbər buraxılışının birinci səhifəsində göstərilən heyət ilə əlaqə saxlayın.

Bizim səhifəmiz sizin öz təşkilatınızı potensial COVID-19 təsirinə necə hazırlaya biləcəyiniz və ona necə reaksiya verəcəyinizlə bağlı məlumatı təqdim edir: <https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/issues/crisis-solutions/covid-19.html>

Biz PwC Azərbaycanın işi haqqında, o cümlədən bizim heyətimizin təhlükəsizliyinə və bizim müştərilərimizə göstəriləcək xidmətin fasiləsiz olmasına əmin olmamız üçün bizim gördüyümüz spesifik tədbirlər barədə ayrıca məlumat göndərəcəyik

Contact us for any questions related to the information included herein

Movlan Pashayev
Country Managing Partner
movlan.pashayev@pwc.com

Elchin Mammadov
Director, Head of Legal Practice
elchin.mammadov@pwc.com

Aysel Suleymanova
Marketing & Communications Leader
aysel.suleymanova@pwc.com

Arif Guliyev
Director, Tax Advisory Services Leader
arif.guliyev@pwc.com

Elnur Mammadov
Director, Tax Reporting and Strategy Leader
elnur.mammadov@pwc.com

Follow us



PwC Azerbaijan



PwC Azerbaijan



PwC Azerbaijan



www.pwc.az

PwC Azerbaijan

The Landmark Office Plaza III
| 12th Floor 90A Nizami
Street
AZ1010 Baku | Azerbaijan

Tel: +994 12 497 2515
Fax: +994 12 497 7411

© 2020 PwC. The material contained in this alert is provided for general information purposes only and does not contain a comprehensive analysis of each item described. No representation/warranty is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information in the publication. Before taking (or not taking) any action, readers should seek professional advice specific to their situation. No liability is accepted for acts or omissions taken in reliance upon the contents of this alert.

